Royal decree No.48 of 2011

For the establishment of the National Commission in charge of implementing the Bahrain Independent Commission of Inquiry (BICI) recommendations,

We, Hamad Bin Isa Al Khalifa, King of Bahrain,

Having examined the Constitution,

And the Royal Decree No.28 of 2011 for the establishment of the Bahrain Independent Commission of Inquiry (BICI) to investigate accidents that occurred in February and March 2011 in Bahrain,

And the BICI report issued on 23/11/2011,

And the Royal Decree No.45 of 2011 for the establishment of the National Commission in charge of implementing the Bahrain Independent Commission of Inquiry (BICI) recommendations,

We ordered the following:

## Article 1:

The National Commission in charge of implementing the Bahrain Independent Commission of Inquiry (BICI) recommendations shall be established according to paragraph 1715 of this report; it shall be presided over by Mr. Ali Bin Saleh Al Saleh with the membership of:

- 1- Sheikh Khalid Bin Ali Al Khalifa
- 2- Dr. Faisal Reda Al Mousawi
- 3- Mr. Ghanem Fadl Al-Buainain
- 4- Mrs. Hala Mohammed Al Ansari
- 5- Dr. Isam Abdullah Fakhro
- 6- Mr. Ahmed Irahim Al Mulla
- 7- Mr. Ali Ahmad Al Darazi
- 8- Mr. Jamal Mohammed Fakhro
- 9- Mr. Abdulaziz Hassan Abl

- 10- Mr. Ahmed Abdul Rahman Al Saati
- 11- Mr. Ali Hassan Al Uteish
- 12- Mrs. Jamila Ali Salman
- 13- Dr. Abdulatif Ahmed El Sheikh
- 14- Mr. Abdullah Saad Al Huweihi
- 15-Dr. Hassan Abdullah Madan
- 16- Mr. Taqieddin Mohammed Al Baharneh
- 17- Mr. Abdullah Ahmed Al Darazi
- 18- Mr. Farid Ghazi Jassem

## Article 2

This order shall be effective from the date of its issuance; it shall be published in the Official Gazette.

King of Bahrain

Hamad Bin Isa Al Khalifa

Issued in the Riffa Palace

Date: 3 Muharram 1433 H. (28 November 2011)